

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 14, 2016 4:27 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015- 2016 #93 (“Threshold for Voter Approval of Initiated Constitutional Amendments”)</p> <p>PETITIONERS: Timothy Markham and Chris Forsyth,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>RESPONDENTS: Greg Brophy and Dan Gibbs, and</p> <p>TITLE BOARD: SUZANNE STAIERT; FREDERICK YARGER; and JASON GELENDER.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6349 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: grant.sullivan@coag.gov Registration Number: 40151 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	<p>Case No.: 2016SA103</p>
<p>THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Board correctly exercised jurisdiction to set title for #93.	5
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.	5
B. Petitioner Forsyth’s complaint regarding improper proponent compensation lacks legal support.	6
II. The Board’s title for #93 is fair, clear, accurate, and complete.	9
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.	10
B. Standards governing titles set by the Board.	11
C. The title set by the Board does not contain a prejudicial catch phrase.	13
D. The title set by the Board is not misleading.....	16
III. Petitioner Forsyth did not raise the single subject rule at rehearing.....	17
A. Preservation.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs and Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #265</i> , 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000)	18
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	18
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Sch. Pilot Program</i> , 874 P.2d 1066 (Colo. 1994)	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Tabor No. 32</i> , 908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85</i> , 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #227 and #228</i> , 3 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-02 #21 and #22</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	10, 15, 16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative</i> , 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014</i> #103, 328 P.3d 127 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>Matter of the Title, Ballot Title v. Chavez</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	15
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title for 1997-1998 #105</i> , 961 P.2d 1092 (Colo. 1998)	9
<i>Outcalt v. Schuck</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)	4
<i>Say v. Baker</i> , 137 Colo. 155, 160, 322 P.2d 317 (1958)	15
 CONSTITUTIONS	
COLO. CONST. art. V, §1(5).....	6
 STATUTES	
§ 1-40-102(3.7), C.R.S. (2015).....	7
§ 1-40-104, C.R.S. (2015)	1
§ 1-40-106(1), C.R.S. (2015).....	8
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2015)	12
§ 1-40-106.5(3), C.R.S. (2015).....	9
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2015).....	4
